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October 7, 2014

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL, 60051

RE:  Paui Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed your updated medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying occurrence in the amount of $58,367.72.

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing

related to your care in this case,

Very truly vours,

HANS A. MAST

smgq
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Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul;

Please find enclosed your updated medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying occurrence in the amount of $58,367.72.

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing

related to your care in this case.

Very fruly yours,

HANS A. MAST
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September 22, 2014

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul;

Just for purposes of an-update, we did appear for the chscovel"y deposition of Dr Kujawa She dld
a good job in describing your current limitations and issues with respect to the nerve damage you
suffered from the chainsaw accident. She apparently saw you September 25,2013. Tunderstand that
this was the only time she has seen you. You may want to continue to follow up with her,

As we discussed in the past, [ do not feel that this is the sort of case that I want to try before a jury.
I simply do not believe that we have strong enough evidénce on the issue of liability to proceed to
trial. I am happy to try to try to work to settle the case. Unfortunately, defense counsel has not

shown any interest in settling the case - because he too knows the evidence will be challenging for
us.

You have two options at this point. You can contact other attorneys in the area to see if they are
willing to substitute in the case and proceed as your attorney to trial on the matter. To assist you in
retaining other counsel, I am happy to discuss a release of our attorney’s lien, but maintain a right
to recover any costs that we have paid thus far. By “releasing” our lien, that would mean that we
have been representing for no charge up to this point which should prove a great savings to you if
and when the case is resolved or settled in the future. :

Your second option is to just allow.us to continue on in representing you on the claim and continue
to pursue potential settlement. If the case, however, cannot be settled, we would not go to trial but
instead we would dismiss the case with leave to refile it within one yearto give you some additional
time to retain other counsel.
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Please let me know how you wish to proceed at this time.

Very truly yours,

HANS AST

smq
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Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, 1L 60051

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul;

Just for purposes of an-update, we did appear for the discovery deposition of Dr. Kujawa. She did
a good job in describing your current limitations and issues with respect to the nerve damage you
suffered from the chainsaw accident. She apparently saw you Septemiber 25, 2013. Tunderstand that
this was the only time she has seen you. You may want to continue to follow up with her.

As we discussed in the past, I do not feel that this is the sort of case that I want to try before a jury.
I simply do not believe that we have strong enough evidence on the issue of liability to proceed to
trial. I am happy to try to try to work to seitle the case. Unfortunately, defense counsel has not
shown any interest in settling the case - because he too knows the evidence will be challenging for
us.

You have two options at this point. You can contact other attorneys in the area to see if they are
willing to substitute in the case and proceed as your attorney to trial on the matter. To assist you in
retaining other counsel, I am happy to discuss a release of our attorney’s lien, but maintain a right
to recover any costs that we have paid thus far. By “releasing” our lien, that would mean that we
have been representing for no charge up to this point which should prove a great savings to you if
and when the case is resolved or settled in the future.

Your second option is to just allow us to continue on in representing you on the claim and continue
to pursue potential settlement. If the case, however, cannot be settled;'we would not go to trial but
instead we would dismiss the case with leave to refile it within one year to give you some additional
time to retain other counsel, '
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Please let me know how you wish {o proceed at this time.

Very truly yours,

HANS

smq
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MAark I, YOGG

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, I1. 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Plea;e find enclosed an Authorization to Alexian Brothers Neurosciences Institute form to obtain
medical 1'ef;0rds on your behalf. Please sign the form and return it to me in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Veryltruly yours,

smgq ' ’k
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February 20, 2014

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed an Authorization to Alexian Brothers Neurosciences Institute form to obtain
medical records on your behalf. Please sign the form and return it to me in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Veryitruly yours,

v
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McHenry, IL 60050
Telephone: 815-344-3797
Facsimile: 815-344-5280

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL
TELECOPY COVER SHEET

2 4 /4

FACSIMILE; 17 S// AR “'9:;‘0/

/.
FROM: XMJL

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C,
3416 West Elm Street

McHenry, IL 60050

815-344-3797 Fax: 815-344-5280

NUMBER OF PAGES: : {(INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

MESSAGE: . &

C.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FAX AND ANY ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS ARE ATTOR

OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HE

EY PRIVILEGED AND

EBY NOTIFIED THAT

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR USE BY THE ADDRESSEE. IF YOU ARE NOT THEE:TENDBD RECIFIENT,

ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 1S STRICTLY PROHI
RECEIVED THIS IN ERROR, PLEASE RETURN THE ORIGINALS TO THE SENDER VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SE

ITED. IF YOU HAVE
VICE, THANK YOU.




o W=9 Request for Taxpayer e amar. Do not
(R, Jasuary 2014) dentification Number and Certification sand to the IRS.
Inteanal Raverun Servica

WNama (as shown on your income tux return)

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, B.C

Business name/disregardad ontity name, If differant from above

Check appropriate box for fedoral tax
claasification [roquired): D Individuat/sole propretor

i

{71 other oo instructions) >

)" ¢ coporation {1 S Carporation

D Limited fiabifity company, Enter the tax classification (C=C corperation, §=S corporation, Pspartnership} ™

) patnership ] Trust/estate

E] Exempt payee

Addrass (numbor, streot, gand apl, or suite no.}
3416 W. Elm Street

Recuaster's name and address {optional)

City, state, and ZIP codo
McHenry, IL 60050

Print or {ype
Sea Specific Instructions on page 2.

List account numberfs) here (optiondl)

Taxpayer identitication Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN In the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the “Name” line
to avold backup withhalding. For individuals, this Is your soclal sequrity number (SSN). However, fora

resident allen, sole proprator, or disregorded entity, see the Part | instructlons on page 3. For other - -
onthias, It Is your employer ldentification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How lo get a

TIN on page 3.

Note. If the account is in mare than one neme, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose

number to enter.

Soclal sacurity number

[ Employet identification aumber

3[6]-]4]2]7|5|0(815

GEGEIR Certification

Under penaltles of perjury, | certify that:

4. The number shown on this form s my correct taxpayer identification number {or | am waiting for a number to ba lssued to me), and

2. | am rot subject to backup withhetding becauso: (8} | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b} | have not been notifted by the Intemal Revenue
Service AS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a fallure to report all Interest or dividends, or {c) the IRS has notifled mo that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding, and
3. 1arm aU.S. citizan or other U.S. parson {definad below),

Cartification Instructions. You must cross out item 2 above If you have been notifled by the RS that you ere cumrently sublect to backup withholding
because you have falled to report alt interest and dividends on your tax return. For real ostate trensactions, ltem 2 does not apply. For mortgage
interest pald, acqulsition or abendonment of secured property, cancallation of debt, contributions to an Individual retirament armangement {IRA), and

generally, payments other than [nterest and dividends, you are not requlre})

a slgn the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN, Sea the

instructions on page 4.
Sign Signature of
Hero U.S. person >

General Instructions

ngeti‘lm referances are to the Intemal Revenue Code unless otherwise
" .

Purpose of Form

A person who Is required to file an Information retum with the IRS must
obtaln your correct taxpayer Identiflcation numbar (TIN) to report, for
example, Incoma peld to you, real estate transactions, mortgage Interest
yoau pald, acquisition or abandorment of sacured property, cancellation
of debt, or contributions you made ta an IRA,

Usa Form W-9 onty if you are a U.S. person {ncluding a resident
allen), to provide your comrect TIN to the person requesting it {the
requestaer) and, when applicable, to:

1. Certlfy that the TIN you are giving Is corvect (or you are walting for a
number to bo Issted),

2. Cerllty that you are not subject to backup withholding, or

3. Glalm exemption from backup withholdlng if you are a 1.S. exempt
payes. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S, person, your
aflocable share of any partnership Income from a U.S. trada or business
is not subjoct to the withholding tax an farelgn partners'’ share of
elfectlvely connscted incoma,

L

"//ﬁww(jf I

1 e 2477

Noto. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request
your TIN, you must use the requester’s form i It is substantially similar -
to thls Form W-9.

Dofinltion of a U.S. parson, For federal tax purposes, you are
conaldered a LS. person If you are:

« An Individua) who Is a U.S, citizen or U.S. resldent aflen,

« A parinerghip, corporation, company, or assoclation created or
organized In tha United States or under the laws of tha United States,

« An estate {other than a forelgn astate), or
« A domastic trust {as defined in Aegulations section 301,7701-7).

Speclal rulea for partnerships. Parinerships that ¢onduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any forelgn partniers' share of iIncome from such business,
Further, In certaln cases whers a fForm W-8 has not been received, a
partnership Is required to presume that a partner Is a forelgn person,
and pay tha withholding tax. Therefore, if you are & U.8, person thatisa
partner In a partnership condtcting a trade or business In the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S,
status and avold withhofding on your share of partnership Income.

Cal. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 1-2011)
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January 24, 2014

Paul Dulberg
46006 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
MecHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:
Please find enclosed the General Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill McGuire. Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed

stamped envelope at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly.yours,

HANS A. MAST

smq
Enclosure

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Norrar Marmiv LoTHER
KNG Jr. AVENUE
WaukeGAn, IL 606085
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GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Caroline McGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands of whatsoever kind or
nature including, but not limited to, any claim for personal injuries and property damage arising out
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly occurred on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenry, County of
McHenry, State of Illinois.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there is presently pending a cause
of action in the Circuit Court of the 22™ Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois éntitled "Paul
Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs. David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill
McGuire, and Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire, Individually, Defendants", Cause No, 2012 LA
178, and that this settlement is contingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Court
that the settlement between the parties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Iilinois
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, ef seq.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this
agreement the undersigned represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes):

O [ was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence.

O I was not receiving SSI or SSDI on the date of the occurrence,
O I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.

| I am not currently receiving SSI or SSDL

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a. That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG,
including, but not limited to, any Medicare liens. Any and all
reimbursements of medical expenses to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein.

b. That any outstanding medical expenses are PAUL DULBERG's
responsibility and all payment of medical expenses hereafier shall be PAUL
DULBERG's responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released



C. That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and indemnify the
parties released herein against any claims made by any medical providers,
including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to
recover medical or Medicare payments.,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agreement
contains the entire agreement between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shall
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the

executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of
each.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a. compromise of
a doubtful and disputed claim and no liability is admitted as a consequence hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below,

Dated:

PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the uses
and purposes set forth therein.

Dated this day of January, 2014,

Notary Public
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McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEnRy, ILLNOIS 60050
TeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsiMiLE: 815.344.5280

www.popovichlaw.com

January 24, 2014

Marx J. Voo

JAMES P. Tutas
Roserr J. LumBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the General Release an

d Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for

Caroline and Bill McGuire, Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped envelope at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation,

smq
Enclosure

Very truly.yours,

HANS A, MAST

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Norrer MarTiv LUTHER
Kive Jr. Avenue
WavkrcAn, IL 60085
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Paul Dulberg

4606 Hayden Court

McHenry, 1L, 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 1.A 178
Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the General Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill McGuire. Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped envelope at your earliest convenience,

‘Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

) WAUKEGAN OFFICE
210 Norrrr MARTIN LUTHER
KinG IR AVENUE
Waukecan, 15, 60085




The Law dfﬁces of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.
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January 13, 2014

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul;
' Please find enclosed the General Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill McGuire. Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed

stamped envelope at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

G | %
HANS A. MAST

smq
Enclosure

WAUKEGAN OQFFICE
210 Norrir MarTiv LUTHER

K Jr. AVENUE
WavkecAn, IL 60085



GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
e S LD ANV ORI ILEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Caroline McGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG do¢s hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTQ-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands of whatsoever kind or
nature including, but not limited to, any claim for personal injuries and property damage arising out
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly occurred on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenry, County of
McHenry, State of lilinois.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there is presently pending a cause
of action in the Circuit Court of the 22™ Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois entitled "Paul
Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs. David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill
McGuire, and Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire, Individually, Defendants", Cause No. 2012 LA
178, and that this settlement is contingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Court
that the settlement between the parties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Illinois
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, et seq.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this
agreement the undersigned represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes):

0 I was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence.

O I'was not receiving SSI or SSDI on the date of the occurrence,
a I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.

O I am not currently receiving SSI or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a. That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG,
including, but not limited 0, any Medicare liens. Any and all
reimbursements of medical cXpenses to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein,

b, That any outstanding medical expenses are PAUL DULBERG's
responsibility and all payment of medical expenses hereafier shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released



C. That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and indemnify the
parties released herein against any claims made by any medical providers,

including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to
recover medical or Medicare payments.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agreement
contains the entire agreement between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shall
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the

executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of
each.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a compromise of
a doubtful and disputed claim and no liability is admitted as a consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below.

Dated:

PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she

executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the uses
and purposes set forth therein.

Dated this day of January, 2014.

Notary Public



